RESOLUTION NO. 1975 - 48

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR THE CONTROL OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND OPERATION OF TRANSIT FACILITIES OF THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, in order to provide for the proper and efficient administration of the operation of the transit facilities under the ownership and control of this Authority as the result of the transfers of the properties and assets of the Cleveland Transit System and the Shaker Rapid Transit System to this Authority and the acquisition of any additional transit facilities which may hereafter be owned or controlled by this Authority, it is necessary for the Board to adopt the rules and regulations contained herein, pending the adoption by this Board of such other or additional rules and regulations as may from time to time be necessary;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That upon the transfer to this Authority of the transit facilities of the Cleveland Transit System and the Shaker Rapid Transit System, as provided for in the Memorandum of Understanding and Transfer Agreements between the Authority and the City of Cleveland and the Cleveland Transit Board and between this Authority and the City of Shaker Heights, respectively, all persons employed by said systems shall thereafter be recognized as and be employees of this Authority, having the rights and responsibilities thereof as provided in the aforesaid agreements and in such rules and regulations as this Board shall now or hereafter lawfully adopt.

Section 2. That until such time as this Board shall have adopted other or additional rules and regulations for the administration and operation of the transit facilities acquired from the City of Cleveland and the Cleveland Transit Board, said transit facilities shall be administered and operated in accordance with the Merit System Rules for the Cleveland Transit System (revised May 8, 1969), the Conditions of Employment for the Cleveland Transit System Effective August 1, 1974, and with all other resolutions and orders of the Cleveland Transit Board providing therefor and in effect upon the date of such transfer and acquisition of transit facilities. All pending proceedings under any of such provisions shall be continued in the name and under the jurisdiction of this Authority, and this Board shall have all of the powers and shall carry out all of the duties formerly held and exercised by the Cleveland Transit Board in connection therewith.

Section 3. That until such time as this Board shall have adopted other or additional rules and regulations for the administration and operation of the transit facilities acquired from the City of Shaker Heights, said transit facilities shall be administered and operated in accordance with the Rules of the City of Shaker Heights Department of Transportation Effective January 1, 1975, and all other ordinances, resolutions, rules, regulations and orders of the City of Shaker Heights and its Department of Transportation providing therefor and in effect upon the date of such transfer and acquisition of

transit facilities. All pending proceedings under any of such provisions shall be continued in the name and under the jurisdiction of this Authority, and this Board shall have all of the powers and shall carry out all of the duties of the City of Shaker Heights and its Department of Transportation in connection therewith.

Section 4. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: So	eptember 2	_, 1975		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		•	•
			,	President			
Attest:	Alliam C. Ja	thrå	•				·
\$	Secretary-Treas	urer	•		-	•	